COMMITTEEMEMBER <u>BAILLY</u> OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION:

RESOLUTION #2017-101

<u>AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION TO THE</u> MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASSOCIATION OF BURLINGTON COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk is required to obtain continuing education credits in order for recertification of the Registered Municipal Clerk license with the Department of Community Affairs/Division of Local Government Services; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk for the Township of Shrewsbury, Teri Giercyk, wishes to submit an application for a scholarship in the amount of \$150.00 for the 2018 Municipal Clerks Association of New Jersey annual conference for 2018;

WHEREAS, a letter of endorsement from the governing body is required with submission of the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey to authorize this resolution as a letter of endorsement for the submission of the application.

Seconded by Committeemember NOLAN and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

| Name | Motion | Second | Ayes | Nays | Abstain | Absent |
|--------|--------|--------|------|------|---------|--------|
| Bailly | X | | X | | | |
| Puhak | | | X | | | |
| Nolan | | X | X | | | |

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on September 12, 2017.

| Teri Giercyk, RMC | Edward P. Nolan |
|-------------------|-----------------|
| Municipal Clerk | Mayor |